

Use

26th

28

13, Norham Gardens,
Oxford.

no Jan '16

Dear Garrison:-

I am in such a muddle over my letters that I forgot whether I wrote about your bibliography address - copy please -two, in fact! 'Tis A).

rs/e
(ed)

I have written McCulloch, rather in favor of bibliographies and special monographs. Klebs writes about his incunabula work - I hope he will include a list, at any rate, of those in Phila., N. Y., and Boston. I wish I could get my list to 1480 finished. I get no time for work - incessant calls of one sort or another., I picked up *Paras Anatomie Universelle* the other day. I wonder why it is so rare - no copy in England so far as I can find. I suppose the Barber-surgeon apprentices work out the copies, delighted at last to have an outing in the Vernacular. I enclose you a list of Corrigenda - not very long. The book seems to have taken over here. I see it very often and recommend it everywhere. Eighteen months over - now for another period, of the same length or longer! The Zeppelin raids have done great good - only the pity of 133 women and children butchered! No single important structure damaged! I wonder does Klebs really know what damned barbarians they are! I am answering his letter and then no more!

Greetings to all old friends.

Yours,

Wm. Osler.

P.S.1. It is wonderful that the errors should be so few when one sees the extraordinary number of dates and names.

P.S.2. You will see by the list that I have read the book. It has been most helpful, too, in my ambitious schemes of cataloguing my library on a plan of my own, at which you will be very much amused.

P.S.3. We are having a great Shakespere exhibit at *Bodleian* ~~Bido~~. Wonderful treasures, I did not know we had so many.

P.S.4. Excuse these scraps but I am writing in bed with a cold. I was stalled the other night in a snowstorm in the Cotswolds.

P.S.5. What a great contribution is that of Curtis. I wrote an editorial in the Lancet.

! ?
not in BMS

George And then follows a long list of corrigenda written by the Editor - for England

Corrigenda.

to History of Medicine

- p. 74 Celsus - see Wellmann's Studies.
- p. 89 Channing's Arabic Text "and translation"
- p.132 Linacre - Did Linacre graduate Padua?
- p.133 Rabelais - First ^{to} lecture on medicine at Montpennier with Greek ^{ll} text before him.
- p. 150. 1. 5 from bottom - for "prosecutor" read "prosector".
- p. 177 Revise from standpoint of the study of Curtis.
- p. 190 Descartes for 1622 read 1662.
- p. 204 Petty - for "who took the first census of Ireland" read "who made the first great survey of Ireland". See his relations with Graunt. There is a recent paper, I forgot when dealing with point. He was the friend of ^{former} ^{Political} economy in England.
- p. 222 Item about Cambridge professor repeated in small type.
- p. 243 1. 12 from bottom - "pushed" for "published"
- 254 1. 17 from bottom - "pleura" for "lungs"
- p. 275 Hunter's statue at the Museums, Oxford.
- p. 276 The meeting was the Board Room, St. George's Hospital.
- p. 284 Did not Lincisi antedate Morgagni in description of Syphilitic aneurysm.
- p. 287 1. 4 - after "another Scot" add "the editor and biographer of Robert Burns"
- p. 288 1. 2 from bottom - for "near Birmingham" read "in Shropshire".
- * * *
- p 692 Did William Hunter write a treatise on the teeth?
- p 693 Jesty, Dorsetshire, not Gloucestershire man.
- p 696 1805 Chicago Hospital for Women.
- p. 698 Aortic "regurgitation" for "retroversion"
- p. 699 1838 - University of Messina - must mean 'refounded'.
- p 705 Malta fever "coccus", not "ballus"

- p 706 Halstead "First part" - subclavian artery.
- p 723 After "James Atkinson" add "celebrated two-letter bibliography A-B, the most entertaining bibliography ever written"
- p 738 Choulant omitted
- p 763 Insert "yellow fever"